Steven L. Beshear Governor

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

February 8, 2008

Honorable Frank N. King, Jr. Attorney at Law Dorsey, King, Gray, Norment & Hopgood 318 Second Street Henderson, KY 42420 Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00556

Please see enclosed notice of informal conference from Commission Staff in the above case. If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at (502) 564-3940.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/tw



Steven L. Beshear Governor

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Steve Thompson Kenergy Corp. 3111 Fairview Drive P. O. Box 1389 Owensboro, KY 42302



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

February 8, 2008

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00556

Please see enclosed notice of informal conference from Commission Staff in the above case. If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at (502) 564-3940.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/tw



KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

)

)

)

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF KENERGY CORP. FOR AUTHORIZATION TO ASSUME OBLIGATIONS OR LIABILITIES IN RESPECT TO EVIDENCES OF INDEBTEDNESS

CASE NO. 2007-00556

COMMISSION STAFF'S NOTICE OF TELECONFERENCE

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(4), an informal teleconference is scheduled for February 14, 2008 at 10:30 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, for the purpose of discussing with Kenergy Corp. and a representative of CoBank, ACB the details of the proposed interest rate hedging program.

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

DATED: February 8, 2008

cc: Parties of Record